

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CARA MCCLURE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendants.

ALEXIA ADDOH-KONDI, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendants.

No. 2:23-cv-00443-MHH

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

No. 2:23-cv-00503-MHH

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
McCLURE PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Reply 1

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Race Predominated 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Racial Predominance Are Conclusory 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments about Adherence to Existing District Lines Are
 Unsupported by Precedent 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Strict Scrutiny Arguments Are Inapplicable 9

 II. Plaintiffs Sued the Wrong Defendants..... 10

 III. The Court Need Not Reach the Parties’ Standing Arguments
 at this Time. 12

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service 14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)6

Abrams v. Johnson,
521 U.S. 74 (1997)5

Addoh-Kondi v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n,
No. 2:23-cv-00503-MHH (N.D. Ala.)10

Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015)12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2, 3, 8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3, 4, 8

Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
580 U.S. 178 (2017)1, 6

Busby v. City of Orlando,
931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991).....11

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996)9

Clark v. Putnam County,
293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....6

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234, 241-43 (2001) 1, 5, 6

Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin,
496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....4

Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting,
993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)11

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
635 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....7

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....10

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	12
<i>Lewis v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:16-cv-690-RDP, 2017 WL 432464 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	1, 2, 5
<i>Montiel v. Davis</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Ala. 2002)	5
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	8
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	11
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 32 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1
<i>Smith v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registrations</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	10
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	11
<i>Welch v. Laney</i> , 57 F.3d 1004 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783, 791 (1973)	5
 Statutes	
Ala. Code §11-3-1.1	10
Ala. Code §17-1-3.....	10
Ala. Code §17-6-4.....	11

Ala. Code §17-8-1.....11
Ala. Code §17-13-5.....11
